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Introduction

This directorate report for Oxford University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust contains results by directorate for themes from the 2018 NHS
Staff Survey. These results are compared to the unweighted average for your organisation.

Please note: It is possible that there are differences between the ‘Your org’ scores reported in this directorate report and those in the
benchmark report. This is because the results in the benchmark report are weighted to allow for fair comparisons between organisations
of a similar type. However, in this report comparisons are made within your organisation so the unweighted organisation result is a more
appropriate point of comparison.

The directorate breakdowns used in this report were provided and defined by Oxford University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. Details of
how the theme scores were calculated are included in the Technical Document, available to download from our results website.

Key features

Breakdown type and directorate name are specified in the
header. Black text in the header is hyperlinked: clicking on ‘2018
NHS Staff Survey Results’ navigates back to the contents page.

Directorate results are presented in the context of the (unweighted)
organisation average (’Your org’), so it is easy to tell if a directorate

is performing better or worse than the organisation average. For
all themes, a higher score is a better result than a lower score.

The number of responses feeding into each theme
score for the given directorate is specified below

the table containing the directorate and trust scores.

! Note: when there are less than 11 responses in a group, results are suppressed to protect staff confidentiality 3

http://www.nhsstaffsurveyresults.com/


Directorates 1

Oxford University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust

2018 NHS Staff Survey Results



2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 1 >
Neurosciences Orthopaedics Trauma and Specialist Surgery

Equality,
diversity &
inclusion

Health &
wellbeing

Immediate
managers

Morale Quality of
appraisals

Quality of care Safe
environment
- Bullying &
harassment

Safe
environment

- Violence

Safety culture Staff
engagement

Sc
or

e 
(0

-1
0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Directorate 8.8 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.4 7.5 7.7 9.4 6.6 7.0

Your org 8.9 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.3 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.6 6.9

Responses 1403 1415 1419 1383 1060 1375 1400 1398 1398 1454
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 1 > Surgery and Oncology

Equality,
diversity &
inclusion

Health &
wellbeing

Immediate
managers

Morale Quality of
appraisals

Quality of care Safe
environment
- Bullying &
harassment

Safe
environment

- Violence

Safety culture Staff
engagement

Sc
or

e 
(0

-1
0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Directorate 8.9 5.6 6.7 5.9 5.4 7.3 7.8 9.6 6.7 6.9

Your org 8.9 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.3 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.6 6.9

Responses 1359 1362 1371 1343 987 1323 1336 1335 1351 1395
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 1 > Medicine Rehabilitation and Cardiac

Equality,
diversity &
inclusion

Health &
wellbeing

Immediate
managers

Morale Quality of
appraisals

Quality of care Safe
environment
- Bullying &
harassment

Safe
environment

- Violence

Safety culture Staff
engagement

Sc
or

e 
(0

-1
0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Directorate 8.8 5.7 6.8 5.9 5.4 7.4 7.6 9.2 6.6 7.0

Your org 8.9 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.3 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.6 6.9

Responses 1052 1070 1072 1039 774 1033 1044 1043 1051 1099
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 1 > Clinical Support Services

Equality,
diversity &
inclusion

Health &
wellbeing

Immediate
managers

Morale Quality of
appraisals

Quality of care Safe
environment
- Bullying &
harassment

Safe
environment

- Violence

Safety culture Staff
engagement

Sc
or

e 
(0

-1
0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Directorate 9.1 5.7 6.5 5.7 4.9 7.2 8.0 9.7 6.7 6.7

Your org 8.9 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.3 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.6 6.9

Responses 884 895 903 885 673 843 885 883 888 917
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 1 > Corporate

Equality,
diversity &
inclusion

Health &
wellbeing

Immediate
managers

Morale Quality of
appraisals

Quality of care Safe
environment
- Bullying &
harassment

Safe
environment

- Violence

Safety culture Staff
engagement

Sc
or

e 
(0

-1
0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Directorate 9.0 6.1 6.7 5.8 4.8 6.8 8.7 9.9 6.3 6.7

Your org 8.9 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.3 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.6 6.9

Responses 548 547 549 541 361 302 544 545 546 555
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 1 > Operational Services

Equality,
diversity &
inclusion

Health &
wellbeing

Immediate
managers

Morale Quality of
appraisals

Quality of care Safe
environment
- Bullying &
harassment

Safe
environment

- Violence

Safety culture Staff
engagement

Sc
or

e 
(0

-1
0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Directorate 8.9 6.1 6.7 5.8 5.7 7.4 7.4 9.6 6.5 6.8

Your org 8.9 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.3 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.6 6.9

Responses 105 103 104 105 81 92 104 104 105 106
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 1 > Estates

Equality,
diversity &
inclusion

Health &
wellbeing

Immediate
managers

Morale Quality of
appraisals

Quality of care Safe
environment
- Bullying &
harassment

Safe
environment

- Violence

Safety culture Staff
engagement

Sc
or

e 
(0

-1
0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Directorate 9.1 6.4 6.2 5.5 4.6 6.9 8.6 9.6 5.7 6.4

Your org 8.9 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.3 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.6 6.9

Responses 67 67 67 65 39 41 65 66 67 67
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 1 > Research & Development

Equality,
diversity &
inclusion

Health &
wellbeing

Immediate
managers

Morale Quality of
appraisals

Quality of care Safe
environment
- Bullying &
harassment

Safe
environment

- Violence

Safety culture Staff
engagement

Sc
or

e 
(0

-1
0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Directorate 9.3 6.6 7.7 6.3 5.4 7.3 8.9 9.9 6.6 7.2

Your org 8.9 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.3 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.6 6.9

Responses 107 107 107 105 87 65 107 106 104 107
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 1 > Education and Training

Equality,
diversity &
inclusion

Health &
wellbeing

Immediate
managers

Morale Quality of
appraisals

Quality of care Safe
environment
- Bullying &
harassment

Safe
environment

- Violence

Safety culture Staff
engagement

Sc
or

e 
(0

-1
0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Directorate 7.4 6.9

Your org 8.9 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.3 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.6 6.9

Responses 10 10 11 9 8 9 10 10 9 12
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 1 > Operating Expenses

Equality,
diversity &
inclusion

Health &
wellbeing

Immediate
managers

Morale Quality of
appraisals

Quality of care Safe
environment
- Bullying &
harassment

Safe
environment

- Violence

Safety culture Staff
engagement

Sc
or

e 
(0

-1
0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Directorate

Your org 8.9 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.3 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.6 6.9

Responses 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 1 > Other

Equality,
diversity &
inclusion

Health &
wellbeing

Immediate
managers

Morale Quality of
appraisals

Quality of care Safe
environment
- Bullying &
harassment

Safe
environment

- Violence

Safety culture Staff
engagement

Sc
or

e 
(0

-1
0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Directorate

Your org 8.9 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.3 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.6 6.9

Responses 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1
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Directorates 2

Oxford University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust

2018 NHS Staff Survey Results



2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 2 > Acute Medicine and Rehabilitation

Equality,
diversity &
inclusion

Health &
wellbeing

Immediate
managers

Morale Quality of
appraisals

Quality of care Safe
environment
- Bullying &
harassment

Safe
environment

- Violence

Safety culture Staff
engagement

Sc
or

e 
(0

-1
0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Directorate 8.8 5.6 6.9 5.9 5.9 7.2 7.4 8.8 6.6 7.0

Your org 8.9 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.3 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.6 6.9

Responses 607 622 620 598 435 607 605 604 605 641
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 2 > Childrens

Equality,
diversity &
inclusion

Health &
wellbeing

Immediate
managers

Morale Quality of
appraisals

Quality of care Safe
environment
- Bullying &
harassment

Safe
environment

- Violence

Safety culture Staff
engagement

Sc
or

e 
(0

-1
0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Directorate 9.2 5.8 6.5 6.1 5.0 7.4 8.1 9.7 6.6 7.1

Your org 8.9 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.3 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.6 6.9

Responses 398 401 402 394 297 399 395 395 396 411
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 2 > Orthopaedics

Equality,
diversity &
inclusion

Health &
wellbeing

Immediate
managers

Morale Quality of
appraisals

Quality of care Safe
environment
- Bullying &
harassment

Safe
environment

- Violence

Safety culture Staff
engagement

Sc
or

e 
(0

-1
0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Directorate 8.9 5.9 7.0 6.2 5.8 7.8 7.7 9.4 6.8 7.2

Your org 8.9 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.3 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.6 6.9

Responses 378 379 380 375 301 363 376 376 381 396
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 2 > Oncology

Equality,
diversity &
inclusion

Health &
wellbeing

Immediate
managers

Morale Quality of
appraisals

Quality of care Safe
environment
- Bullying &
harassment

Safe
environment

- Violence

Safety culture Staff
engagement

Sc
or

e 
(0

-1
0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Directorate 9.3 6.2 7.2 6.4 5.4 7.6 8.5 9.8 7.0 7.3

Your org 8.9 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.3 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.6 6.9

Responses 421 419 423 419 318 401 416 415 419 432
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 2 > Womens Services

Equality,
diversity &
inclusion

Health &
wellbeing

Immediate
managers

Morale Quality of
appraisals

Quality of care Safe
environment
- Bullying &
harassment

Safe
environment

- Violence

Safety culture Staff
engagement

Sc
or

e 
(0

-1
0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Directorate 9.0 4.8 6.1 5.4 4.3 6.6 7.3 9.7 6.4 6.6

Your org 8.9 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.3 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.6 6.9

Responses 339 343 344 336 235 338 333 331 340 350
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 2 > Specialist Surgery

Equality,
diversity &
inclusion

Health &
wellbeing

Immediate
managers

Morale Quality of
appraisals

Quality of care Safe
environment
- Bullying &
harassment

Safe
environment

- Violence

Safety culture Staff
engagement

Sc
or

e 
(0

-1
0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Directorate 8.8 5.6 6.7 5.8 5.2 7.3 7.5 9.6 6.1 6.8

Your org 8.9 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.3 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.6 6.9

Responses 300 304 303 293 205 295 300 299 294 310
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 2 > OTHER

Equality,
diversity &
inclusion

Health &
wellbeing

Immediate
managers

Morale Quality of
appraisals

Quality of care Safe
environment
- Bullying &
harassment

Safe
environment

- Violence

Safety culture Staff
engagement

Sc
or

e 
(0

-1
0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Directorate 9.2 6.5 7.3 6.0 5.0 7.0 8.7 9.9 6.6 7.1

Your org 8.9 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.3 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.6 6.9

Responses 355 358 358 354 265 201 353 352 352 361
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 2 > Pathology and Laboratories

Equality,
diversity &
inclusion

Health &
wellbeing

Immediate
managers

Morale Quality of
appraisals

Quality of care Safe
environment
- Bullying &
harassment

Safe
environment

- Violence

Safety culture Staff
engagement

Sc
or

e 
(0

-1
0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Directorate 9.2 6.1 6.5 5.9 4.9 7.2 8.7 10.0 6.9 6.9

Your org 8.9 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.3 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.6 6.9

Responses 285 288 291 285 218 261 283 281 286 294
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 2 > Radiology Imaging

Equality,
diversity &
inclusion

Health &
wellbeing

Immediate
managers

Morale Quality of
appraisals

Quality of care Safe
environment
- Bullying &
harassment

Safe
environment

- Violence

Safety culture Staff
engagement

Sc
or

e 
(0

-1
0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Directorate 9.2 5.4 6.1 5.8 4.4 7.5 7.7 9.6 6.7 6.7

Your org 8.9 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.3 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.6 6.9

Responses 231 234 238 233 177 240 232 233 235 246
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 2 > Cardiology Cardiac and Thoracic Surgery

Equality,
diversity &
inclusion

Health &
wellbeing

Immediate
managers

Morale Quality of
appraisals

Quality of care Safe
environment
- Bullying &
harassment

Safe
environment

- Violence

Safety culture Staff
engagement

Sc
or

e 
(0

-1
0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Directorate 8.9 5.8 6.7 6.1 4.9 7.7 7.9 9.7 6.6 7.1

Your org 8.9 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.3 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.6 6.9

Responses 243 243 245 240 193 237 238 236 241 249
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 2 > Critical Care
Anaesthetics Pre-Operative Assessment Pain Relief Unit & Resuscitation

Equality,
diversity &
inclusion

Health &
wellbeing

Immediate
managers

Morale Quality of
appraisals

Quality of care Safe
environment
- Bullying &
harassment

Safe
environment

- Violence

Safety culture Staff
engagement

Sc
or

e 
(0

-1
0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Directorate 8.8 5.2 6.7 5.5 4.7 7.0 7.5 9.2 6.3 6.3

Your org 8.9 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.3 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.6 6.9

Responses 212 214 216 210 183 211 210 211 210 219
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 2 > Specialist Medicine

Equality,
diversity &
inclusion

Health &
wellbeing

Immediate
managers

Morale Quality of
appraisals

Quality of care Safe
environment
- Bullying &
harassment

Safe
environment

- Violence

Safety culture Staff
engagement

Sc
or

e 
(0

-1
0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Directorate 8.8 5.7 6.4 5.7 4.6 7.5 7.8 9.7 6.5 6.9

Your org 8.9 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.3 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.6 6.9

Responses 186 189 191 185 139 181 185 187 189 193
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 2 > Neurosciences

Equality,
diversity &
inclusion

Health &
wellbeing

Immediate
managers

Morale Quality of
appraisals

Quality of care Safe
environment
- Bullying &
harassment

Safe
environment

- Violence

Safety culture Staff
engagement

Sc
or

e 
(0

-1
0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Directorate 8.4 5.7 6.6 5.8 5.6 7.4 7.8 8.9 6.5 7.0

Your org 8.9 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.3 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.6 6.9

Responses 180 182 182 178 141 181 182 180 181 182

29



2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 2 > Renal

Equality,
diversity &
inclusion

Health &
wellbeing

Immediate
managers

Morale Quality of
appraisals

Quality of care Safe
environment
- Bullying &
harassment

Safe
environment

- Violence

Safety culture Staff
engagement

Sc
or

e 
(0

-1
0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Directorate 8.7 6.1 7.0 6.1 6.3 7.6 7.7 9.6 6.8 7.1

Your org 8.9 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.3 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.6 6.9

Responses 230 230 231 227 177 223 226 226 228 234
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 2 > Gastroenterology Endoscopy and Churchill Theatres

Equality,
diversity &
inclusion

Health &
wellbeing

Immediate
managers

Morale Quality of
appraisals

Quality of care Safe
environment
- Bullying &
harassment

Safe
environment

- Violence

Safety culture Staff
engagement

Sc
or

e 
(0

-1
0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Directorate 8.4 5.4 6.6 5.8 5.9 7.6 7.5 9.4 6.6 6.8

Your org 8.9 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.3 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.6 6.9

Responses 223 224 226 219 157 222 216 217 219 227
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 2 > Surgery

Equality,
diversity &
inclusion

Health &
wellbeing

Immediate
managers

Morale Quality of
appraisals

Quality of care Safe
environment
- Bullying &
harassment

Safe
environment

- Violence

Safety culture Staff
engagement

Sc
or

e 
(0

-1
0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Directorate 8.6 5.3 6.6 5.6 5.6 7.2 7.5 9.5 6.3 6.8

Your org 8.9 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.3 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.6 6.9

Responses 130 130 131 127 89 129 129 130 129 136
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 2 > OHIS Telecoms & Med Records

Equality,
diversity &
inclusion

Health &
wellbeing

Immediate
managers

Morale Quality of
appraisals

Quality of care Safe
environment
- Bullying &
harassment

Safe
environment

- Violence

Safety culture Staff
engagement

Sc
or

e 
(0

-1
0)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Directorate 8.9 5.7 6.4 5.5 4.7 6.8 8.5 9.9 6.2 6.5

Your org 8.9 5.7 6.7 5.9 5.3 7.3 7.9 9.5 6.6 6.9

Responses 170 169 169 165 106 95 169 169 168 172
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 2 > Pharmacy
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 2 > JR and WW Theatres
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 2 > Operational Services
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 2 > Estates and Facilities
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 2 > Finance and Procurement
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38



2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 2 > Chief Nurse Patient Services & Education
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2018 NHS Staff Survey Results > Directorates 2 > Planning
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